

No.1788-850191

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

NICK NADAULD

Respondent.

**ON WRIT OF CERIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	vi
STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural History.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The warrantless use of ALPR did not violate the defendant's constitutional rights because it was not a search under the Fourth Amendment.....	6
A. The use of the ALPR database did not violate the defendant's expectation of privacy. 6	
i. Nadauld did not have an expectation of privacy in that which he exposed to the public.....	7
ii. Nadauld did not have an expectation of privacy in property that belonged to a third party.	8
iii. Nadauld did not have an expectation of privacy when police used widely available technology to observe what is already exposed to the public and could be observed by in-person surveillance.....	8
B. Nadauld had no objective expectation of privacy in the ALPR information collected because society is not willing to accept the expectation as reasonable since it does not subvert the purposes of the Fourth Amendment.	10
i. The driving location data collected by ALPR is unlike the CSLI data used in Carpenter that constituted a search.	11
ii. The driving location data collected by ALPR is akin to the data used in Knotts which did not constitute a search.	12

II. The warrantless placement of pole mount cameras did not violate the defendant’s constitutional rights because it was not a search under the Fourth Amendment.	13
A. Nadauld had no expectation of privacy in what he exposed to the public.....	13
B. The information gained from the pole mount cameras was not invasive.	14
III. The warrantless entry of Defendant’s house was not a violation of his Fourth Amendment rights because the officers had probable cause and there were exigent circumstances allowing immediate entry.	15
A. The officers had probable cause to believe that Nadauld was involved in the shooting.	16
B. There were exigent circumstances that allowed the officers to enter the house without securing a warrant.	18
i. Nadauld posed a threat of imminent harm to the community and the officers.....	18
ii. There was a concern about the destruction of property.	20
IV. The warrantless seizure of the M-16 rifle was not a violation of defendant’s Fourth Amendment rights because it was legitimate under the plain view doctrine.....	24
A. Officer Hawkins entered Nadauld’s home under recognized exigent circumstances, and the gun was in plain view.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Andresen v. Maryland,
427 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 15

California v. Greenwood,
486 U.S. 35 (1988)..... 8

Carpenter v. United States,
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)..... 10, 11, 12

Coolidge v. New Hampshire,
403 U.S. 443 (1971)..... 24

Florida v. Riley,
488 U.S. 445 (2014)..... 7

Gasho v. United States,
39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994) 16

Horton v. California,
496 U.S. 128 (1990)..... 24

Illinois v. Gates,
461 U.S. 213 (1983)..... 16

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948)..... 24

Katz v. United States,
389 U.S. 347 (1967)..... 4, 6, 7, 10

Koch v. Brattleboro,
287 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 19

Kyllo v. United States,
533 U.S. 27 (2001)..... 8, 9, 10

Lange v. California,
141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021)..... 18

Michigan v. Tyler,
436 U.S. 499 (1978)..... 24, 25

<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	18, 20
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690, 691 (1996).....	5
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	8
<i>Thacker v. City of Columbus</i> , 328 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2003)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Bucci</i> , 582 F.3d 108 (1 st . Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Holloway</i> , 290 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir.2002)	19
<i>United States v. Houston</i> , 813 F.3d 282 (6th Cir. 2016)	14, 15
<i>United States v. Huffman</i> , 461 F.3d 777 (6th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	12, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	9
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. Najjar</i> , 451 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>United States v. Rubin</i> , 474 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1973).....	21, 22
<i>United States v. Snipe</i> , 515 F.3d 947 (9th Cir. 2008)	19

United States v. Wilson,
865 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1989). 18

Vale v. Louisiana,
399 U.S. 30 (1970)..... 20

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996)..... 16

STATUTES

27 C.F.R. § 478.11 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Institute of Standards and Technology, *Ballistics*, <https://www.nist.gov/ballistics>. 23

U.S. Const. Amend. IV. 5, 15
